
 

  
 

 
1 

 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 14 August 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 
2 Minutes  
 For the Chair to give an update on the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 

July 2023. 
 

 
3 Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
 
Matters for Scrutiny 

 
 

 
5 Improvement and Recovery Programme Progress Report - August 2023 OSC23-039  

(Pages 3 - 40) 

 
6 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy OSC23-040  

 To receive an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
 
Matters for Determination 

 
 

 
7 Work Programme (Pages 41 - 54) 
 Reporting Person: Councillor Josh Brown 

 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 4 August 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Toby Nash, 
Scrutiny & Democratic Services Of
[...]
egated to the Executive to approve changes to 
the Improvement and Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting 
arrangements. 

 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendations set out above. 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The Improvement and Recovery Plan 
 

 
 

Reporting Person: Julie Fisher, Chief Executive 
 Email: Julie.Fisher@woking.gov.uk  
 
Contact Person: Lee Danson, Senior Programme Manager 
 Email: Lee.Danson@woking.gov.uk  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker 
 Email: cllrAnn-Marie.Barker@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 12 August 2023 
  

Page 4



The Improvement and Recovery Plan 
 

 
 

1.0 Government Intervention 

1.1 On 25 May 2023 the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities announced 
an intervention package and a set of Directions (see appendix 1) to ensure that the Council 
was able to comply with its best value duty under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999. 
The basis for the intervention is the following: - 

• “The scale of the financial and commercial risks facing your Authority, which are 
compounded by the Authority’s approach to financial and debt management, corporate 
governance, including scrutiny of strategic financial decision making, commercial 
projects and property management. This has been made clear by the findings of the 
External Assurance Review that Minister Rowley commissioned in January.  

• The failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the Department on the 
adequacy of the actions that it is taking to address the issues or provide assurance of its 
capacity to take the necessary action, considering the scale and pace of the response 
required.” 

1.2 The intervention package is formed of actions the Council is directed to take, and powers over 
Council functions to be enacted by Commissioners. The Directions will be in place for five 
years: that this is a longer duration than in other Councils’ interventions reflects the severity of 
the challenge at Woking, in comparison to other intervention areas.  

1.3 The Council is required to report to the Commissioners on the delivery of the Improvement and 
Recovery Plan after three months, six months and thereafter at six-monthly intervals, or at 
such intervals as Commissioners may direct.  

1.4 This report sets out the Council’s response to the Directions in the form of a single 
Improvement and Recovery Plan that combines the Fit for the Future Plan and the Finance 
Plan into one plan and one governance structure. Approval of this single Improvement and 
Recovery Plan is sought from Council to provide the organisation with a clear direction for its 
improvement journey that will enable the continued delivery of the strategic priorities in the 
Corporate Plan. As the Improvement and Recovery Plan is a response to the statutory direction 
of the Secretary of State, it is the responsibility of Council to formally approve the Plan.  

1.5 The Improvement and Recovery Plan includes proposed mechanisms for governance. These 
mechanisms will enable senior Officers and Councillors to manage the successful delivery of 
the Improvement and Recovery Plan, whilst also providing all staff, Members, the public and 
other stakeholders with assurance on the progress of the Council’s improvement journey.  

1.6 The Improvement and Recovery Plan will be a living document, one that will need to evolve 
over time to respond to emerging intelligence and situations. Through the proposed 
governance arrangements, changes to the Plan will be captured and approved through an 
agreed Change Control process. To enable the authority to maintain the required pace of its 
improvement journey, it is proposed that the Executive be delegated the authority to approve 
changes to the Improvement and Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting arrangements. 
The Plan will be brought to Council for approval on an annual basis. 

2.0 Development of the Improvement and Recovery Plan 

2
[...]

provided by contractors and consultancy support. These will be funded from the 
Transformation Fund rather than the General Fund. 

5.3 Over time, the reliance on external contractors and agencies will reduce and the capability 
required to sustain the progress will be developed internally. 

6.0 Corporate Strategy  

6.1 The deliverables set out in this Improvement and Recovery Plan will achieve long-term 
sustainable improvements in how the Council operates and is able to make effective decisions 
focused on improving outcomes for residents and experiences of service users. This impacts 
on the Council’s ability to deliver all the objectives in the Corporate Plan, which will have 
objectives and actions revised following agreement of the Improvement and Recovery Plan. 

7.0 Implications 

Finance and Risk 

7.1 If the Council fails to take appropriate action to meet the requirements set out in the 
Government Direction, or the Commissioners appointed by the Secretary of State do not have 
sufficient confidence that appropriate actions are being taken to implement and sustain the 
required improvements, then the Council risks not having appropriate arrangements in place 
to comply with its best value duty under Part 1 of the 1999 Act. This could lead to further 
Government intervention, increased costs and damage to reputation.  

7.2 An Improvement and Recovery Plan Risk Register will be maintained which will underpin the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register. This will be reported monthly to the Corporate Leadership 
Team and quarterly to the Executive. 

Page 11



The Improvement and Recovery Plan 
 

 
 

Equalities and Human Resources 

7.3 The successful delivery of this Improvement and Recovery Plan will require the development 
and review of many of the Council’s services. These will include an Equality Impact 
Assessment where appropriate prior to decisions being made. 

7.4 The staffing changes as a result of the Organisational Redesign are being carefully
[...]
 necessary steps to 
achieve the best possible outcome for 
Woking residents and the public purse. The 
exercise of these functions should enable 
the commissioners to make sure that the 
council has made sufficient improvement 
within the next five years to be able to 
comply with its best value duty on a 
sustainable basis. 

Section 114 

On 7 June 2023, the Section 151 Officer 
issued WBC with a Section 114 Notice in 
response to the unprecedented financial 
challenges facing the authority.  

The notice is required because the 
expenditure of the council is likely to 
exceed financial resources available, and 
therefore it can no longer balance its 
budget for the remainder of the financial 
year and subsequent years.  

The council faces an extremely serious 
financial shortfall owing to its historic 
investment strategy that has resulted in 
unaffordable borrowing, inadequate steps 
to repay that borrowing and high values of 
irrecoverable loans. 

A Section 114 Notice stops all but essential 
spending, making sure the council can 
continue to provide vital services to its most 
vulnerable residents. 

The Section 114 (3) Notice lays out the 
stark financial position facing the Council. 
Against the core funding of £16million 
available in the 2023/24 financial year the 
Council faces a deficit of £1.2billion. The 
scale of the deficit faced by the Council is 
unprecedented and will require both 
immediate and ongoing concerted action by 
Officers and Members over a number of 
years in order to return the Council to a path 
of financial and operational sustainability 
and recovery. This will include an ongoing 
framework of intervention from 
Government. 

Whilst the Section 114 (3) Notice focuses 
on the Council’s borrowing and investments 
due to the size of their impact, confidence 
in the Council and its governance and 
decision making will not be established 
unless it is seen and evidenced that the 

Council has taken all steps to deliver a 
balanced budget and has a strategy and 
plan to manage within the resources 
available to the Council and bridge the 
£11m savings gap from 2024/25. 

Chief Executive’s Response 

It is recognised that the previous savings 
plans required significant review to ensure 
sufficient capacity and pace, with support 
and engagement of the Commissioning 
Team, to address the issues of the Council 
as represented by the Section 114 Notice 
and the intervention directed by the 
Secretary of State relating to the Council’s 
failure in meeting its Best Value Duty.  

This updated Improvement and Recovery 
Plan is a requirement of the intervention 
from the Secretary of State. The 
Commissioning Team have played a critical 
role in supporting the designing of this plan 
and will provide oversight and assurance 
on its delivery. 

The Improvement and Recovery Plan will 
need to be jointly owned by Officers and 
Councillors and be the primary focus of the 
Council moving forward in order to drive the 
transformational change required to 
support recovery. 

P
age 19



 

 

Recovery and Improvement Plan 

In line with the Minister’s Statutory 
Directions, and in recognition of the scale of 
the task faced, the council has built this 
Improvement and Recovery Plan around 
four key themes, each with a strategic aim:  

1. Financial recovery 

Sustainable budget management, 
making difficult decisions whilst 
delivering against strategic council 
priorities and safeguarding future 
capacity. 

2. Commercial 

Release the council from unaffordable 
commitments, whilst protecting the 
public purse and optimising the value of 
existing assets and rationalising.  

3. Governance and assurance 

Ensure risk is managed and decisions 
are based on data and evidence and 
scrutinised.  

4. Organisation and Service redesign 

Deliver a smaller, data driven 
organisation, where staff feel 
empowered, digitally confident, and 
delivering on key priorities. 

 

And enablers that cut across all the theme
[...]
f the 
Themes, to drive toward this vision, shown here. This 
represents the progress of the improvement journey. In 
the short term the focus is on Recovery – ‘fixing the 
plumbing’, making significant savings and efficiencies, 
at pace. 

The medium term focus will be on improvement, the 
council operating effectively as a smaller organisation 
with strengthened financial and legal capability and 
capacity.

The ambition over a longer term is to be a council 
managing finances with sustainable budget. Services 
that are largely digital and improved customer 
satisfaction. The commercial estate will be smaller and 
the debt reduced. A council driven by data and 
evidence to inform better decision making. Rebuilt trust 
from residents and confidence regained from 
Government. 

P
age 21



 

 

 
 

   

Section 2: Communications and Engagement 
 

We will become a much smaller, more 
efficient council focussed on our core 
services.  It is important that we set out a 
clear vision for what we will deliver and 
what this means for our residents, 
stakeholders, councillors and staff.    

We will regularly report on the progress in 
delivering our Improvement and Recovery 
Plan and will complement this with a 
communications plan to keep our staff, 
residents, partners, businesses and 
stakeholders informed.  

 

Residents  

We are committed to becoming a listening, 
responsive council that enables our 
residents to influence the design of 
services. We are conducting a residents’ 
survey that will inform our priorities with our 
community to ensure that we are focussed 
on the issues our residents care about 
most.   

 

Partners and stakeholders  

We are changing the way we work as a 
council, and in some cases reviewing our 
partnership arrangements as we 
continually strive to provide the best 
possible services. We want to build on the 
operational relationships with our partners 
that have been strengthened during the 
pandemic, and it is crucial that we k
[...]
ew 
• Formal restructure of ICT, Transformation, Business Improvement, Customer Services 

and Revenue and Benefits team to improve customer contact internally and externally 
• Discovery and Design of Council ‘single front door’ to aid customer contact 
• Telephony provider commissioned 
• Channel Shift partner commissioned 

 
September 
November- 
 
December 
 
February 
 
 
February  
March 

Staff and Councillor 
tools and ways of 
working 

Support staff with the 
tools and culture they 
need to deliver high 
quality services   

• Review use of council offices and working environment 
• Adoption of modern tools and rollout of Bring Your Own Device to enable more mobile 

working 

August 
 
September 

 

 

P
age 40



 

OSC23-037 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

 

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its 
overview and scrutiny role.  The Work Programme covers the following areas: 
o Items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
o Scrutiny Review Topics proposed by Members of the Council for inclusion on the Work Programme. 
o Topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny. 
o The draft forward programme of work for the Executive. 
o Details of the current Task and Working Groups under the Committee’s remit. 
The Work Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing 
Members with an indication of the current work, topics to be considered for review, and items which the 
Executive expects to consider at its future meetings, so that matters can be raised beforehand and/or 
consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting. 

Any changes to the Work Programme since it was last published have been highlighted in green. 
 

The Committee 
Chairman: Councillor Josh Brown 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Adam Kirby 

Councillor H Akberali Councillor A Caulfield 

Councillor K Davis Councillor A Javaid 

Councillor R Leach Councillor J Morley 

Councillor L Rice Councillor M Sullivan 

2023/24 Committee Dates 

05 June 2023 10 July 2023 

14 August 2023 (Extraordinary) 11 September 2023 

16 October 2023 20 November 2023 

22 January 2024 19 February 2024 

18 March 2024 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE That the report be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above. 

   

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Reporting Person: Councillor Josh Brown 
 Email: CllrJosh.Brown@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person:  Toby Nash, Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer 

Email: toby.nash@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3056 
 
Date Published: 4 August 2023 
 
REPORT ENDS 
 

 
  

Page 42



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

Suggested Additions to the Work Programme 

 
Following the last meeting of the Committee, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman provided Officers with a 
list of items for consideration over the coming year.  Where possible, these have been added to the Work 
Programme.  Set out below are any ideas which have been suggested or requested but are yet to be 
included against a specific meeting of the Committee.  

Topic Proposed by Officer Comment 

Biannual Overview of 
Complaints Report 

Chair and Vice-Chair 
(2021/22) 

Following the meeting of the Committee on 21 
February 2022 it was expressed by Members that the 
possibility of having this report appear at the 
Committee twice a year, as opposed to once a year 
would be beneficial. 

Update on Company 
Governance Structure Leader 

The Committee would receive a report on the 
progress made to Company Governance Structure 
once sufficient progress had been made. 

Review of Company 
Governance Structure 

Chair & Vice-Chair 
(2022/23) To be reviewed one year after the structure is in place. 

Invite Thames Water Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Following
[...]
ing Group may also be charged with specific areas to 
research and report back on to the Working Group. 
Working Group Members may be expected to present proposals to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and, where necessary, prepare written reports. 

Membership: Councillors Aziz, Boote, Cosnahan, Dorsett, Johnson, Lyons, Sullivan. 

Resources: Officer and Councillor time. 

Date Established: 25.05.06 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Improvement and Recovery Programme Progress Report - August 2023 OSC23-039
	1.0	Government Intervention
	1.1	On 25 May 2023 the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities announced an intervention package and a set of Directions (see appendix 1) to ensure that the Council was able to comply with its best value duty under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999. The basis for the intervention is the following: -
	1.2	The intervention package is formed of actions the Council is directed to take, and powers over Council functions to be enacted by Commissioners. The Directions will be in place for five years: that this is a longer duration than in other Councils’ interventions reflects the severity of the challenge at Woking, in comparison to other intervention areas.
	1.3	The Council is required to report to the Commissioners on the delivery of the Improvement and Recovery Plan after three months, six months and thereafter at six-monthly intervals, or at such intervals as Commissioners may direct.
	1.4	This report sets out the Council’s response to the Directions in the form of a single Improvement and Recovery Plan that combines the Fit for the Future Plan and the Finance Plan into one plan and one governance structure. Approval of this single Improvement and Recovery Plan is sought from Council to provide the organisation with a clear direction for its improvement journey that will enable the continued delivery of the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan. As the Improvement and Recovery Plan is a response to the statu
[...]
mprovement and Recovery Plan Risk Register will be maintained which will underpin the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. This will be reported monthly to the Corporate Leadership Team and quarterly to the Executive.
	Equalities and Human Resources
	7.3	The successful delivery of this Improvement and Recovery Plan will require the development and review of many of the Council’s services. These will include an Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate prior to decisions being made.
	7.4	The staffing changes as a result of the Organisational Redesign are being carefully managed and a formal consultation approach is being taken. Full equality impact assessments are being carried out as part of this process.
	7.5	The Monitoring Officer reiterates the guidance provided by the Section 151 Officer under the Finance heading of this report as well as highlighting that the Council is still obliged to meet its statutory duties and continue to make decisions in accordance with public law principles.  It is anticipated that the Improvement and Recovery Plan outlined in this report will support the Council to rationalise and deliver its statutory obligations.

	8.0	Engagement and Consultation
	8.1	The Improvement and Recovery Plan will be published on the Council’s website. The progress reports that will be produced quarterly to the Commissioners will also be published on the Council’s website. A communications plan to keep staff, residents, partners, businesses and stakeholders informed is also in development.
	Staff and Members
	8.2	It is vital that the Council effectively engages staff and Members to drive organisational changes. The Council is having an open conversation with staff and Members about the values the Council needs to adopt and embed going forward. The Council has around 350 members of staff, many of whom work on the frontline, and internal communications will support staff to understand the relevance of the Improvement and Recovery Plan to their day-to day wor

Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 August 2023 

 
 

 
94 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
held on 14 August 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr J Brown (Chair) 
Cllr A Kirby (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr H Akberali 

Cllr A Javaid 
Cllr R Leach 

 

Cllr J Morley 
Cllr L Rice 
Cllr M Sullivan 

 
Also Present: Councillors T Aziz, AM Barker, S Dorsett, W Forster, S Greentree, S 
Hussain, I Johnson, L Lyons, L Morales, S Mukherjee, and D Roberts.  
 
Absent: Councillors A Caulfield and K Davis. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Caulfield and Kevin Davis. 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
At the meeting Councillor Brown made the following statement: 

“After reviewing the minutes that were sent to the Executive on the 13th of July regarding 
the Town Centre Master Plan, it was apparent that they were adjusted after the approval 
from the Chair. This update is only a reminder that changes to the recommendations to 
the Executive need to go through the proper processes with the chair’s agreement. This 
committee plays a vital part for the Council to be open and transparent, and it is important 
that we all, as Councillors and Council officers, do our best to ensure that due processes 
are followed.” 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business to discuss.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 August 2023 

 
 

 
95 

5. IMPROVEMENT AND RECOVERY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - 
AUGUST 2023 OSC23-039  
 
[Note: All Councillors were invited to attend and contribute to the item and the Committee 
was joined by Members of the Executive: Councillors Ann-Marie Barker, Will Forster, Ian 
Johnson, Liam Lyons and Dale Roberts.  Apologies from Executive members were given 
by Councillors Peter Graves and Ellen Nicholson]. 

As part of the directions from the Secretary of State the Council was required to develop an 
Improvement and Recovery Plan (‘the Plan’), to be agreed by the Commissioner team 
appointed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
DLUHC.  Once agreed it would be necessary for the Council to update Commissioners and 
DLUHC on the Council’s progress against the Plan after three months, six months, and 
every six months thereafter.  The Council would also undertake any practicable requests 
the Commissioner team deemed necessary throughout the recovery process. 

A range of views were expressed about the recently concluded public consultation on the 
future of Council services.  It was both recognised that there had been a large number of 
respondents but that the number equated to less than ten percent of the population.  Views 
were expressed that those ten percent of respondents would influence the services 
provided to all in the Borough.  As well as being completable online, paper copies had 
been provided throughout the Borough at community spaces to reach more residents and 
at localities more accessible by vulnerable residents.  Officers restated a commitment to 
ensuring as many residents as possible would be able to access future consultations 
including vulnerable residents. 

Officers commented that the consultation was informal and that any proposed changes to 
services would necessitate a formal consultation to users and potential users of that 
service.  Formal consultations would be held once Council had received proposals from 
Officers on service changes at its meeting on 28 September. 

The consultation had been developed with advice from external partners, including 
Councils, that had experience of public engagement. 

The Committee agreed a request that future consultations include asking respondents to 
indicate their ward, where relevant. 

The language used in reports would be considered to ensure that it was not a barrier to 
communication with residents.  Nevertheless, as the reports would be submitted to the 
Commissioners and DLUHC they were required to be comprehensive.  A glossary would 
be written to define the meaning of more technical language. 

Officers confirmed that it was not possible to commit to protecting any service from any 
impact.  Any proposals would be developed by Officers and submitted to Council for 
elected Members to decide. 

Discussions were being held with other districts and boroughs on more effective delivery of 
services to residents by combining resources. 

Member briefings would be held on key decisions where time allowed. 

The Plan included an ambition to increase the number of digital Council customer 
transactions to eighty percent.  As part of the development of a digital strategy to reach this 
goal a good strategy would ensure that it did not lead to digital exclusion.  It was 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 August 2023 

 
 

 
96 

anticipated that by allowing a greater number of people to access services digitally staff 
would be able to provide more support to those unable to access services digitally.  In 
support of that, the Council had invested in a digital exclusion Officer. 

Concern was raised at the meaning of a statement regarding changing election frequency 
in the Borough.  The review of election frequency was a direction from Government that the 
Council was required to perform. 

A report of the consultation would be produced and made public.  Officers reiterated that 
the results of the consultation would impact the proposals developed. 

The paper referenced the transformation fund which was specific to fund change at the 
Council by use of capital receipts.  To be able to use capital receipts for the purpose the 
Council had sought permission from Government to use £3.2 million for the transformation 
fund. 

Officers expected to provide quarterly reporting of progress on the Plan to the Committee. 

It was explained that recommendations in the Council report were to ensure that decisions 
relating to the Plan could be made swiftly where necessary rather than always seeking full 
Council approval.  Julie Fisher, Chief Executive, emphasised that the Plan did not seek to 
override the authority that the Executive was already empowered with in the Constitution. 

The Committee agreed to submit a recommendation that resolution (iv) of the Council 
report be clarified regarding the authority to be delegated to the Executive. 

Brendan Arnold, Section 151 Officer, summarised the progress made so far in balancing 
the budget and addressing the Council’s debt.  Emphasis was made that stakeholders 
including the Government needed to see evidence that the Council was doing everything 
within its power to reduce its burden on the public purse.  Asset rationalisation would need 
to be considered.  The Section 151 Officer considered that although the choices presented 
to Council would be difficult to take, they were investments in the future of Woking. 

The Plan referenced giving more responsibility to Council staff.  Question was raised that 
staff at all levels would be given the support required in exercising additional responsibility.  
The Chief Executive confirmed that staff would be empowered but given a clear 
governance framework within which to act. 

There was concern that by shedding staff the Council would lose an element of necessary 
skill and capacity to effect the changes needed.  However, Officers noted the significant 
portion of the budget that was dedicated to staff pay and to balance the budget, a legal 
requirement of local authorities, redundancies would be inevitable. 

To adequately manage the Councils assets, investments capability and resource was 
being developed. 

It was queried what the process would be if assets or investments required the Council to 
seek further loans.  Officers confirmed that robust business cases with significant evidence 
would need to be presented to Government.  It was anticipated that Government would first 
enquire whether the Council could self-fund by divestment of other assets. 

Officers agreed to provide the Committee with the Improvement and Recovery Plan Risk 
Register to the Committee quarterly in accompaniment with each update Plan update.  
Each workstream within the Plan had its own Risk Register. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 August 2023 

 
 

 
97 

The Committee requested greater involvement in the development of community 
engagement with the Plan.  Officers agreed to consider how the Committee could best be 
involved in the development of process and framework. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That 

The meaning of resolution (iv) of the Council report be clarified that the 
authority being given to the Executive is specific to making necessary 
amendments to the Improvement and Recovery Plan. 

 
6. NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY OSC23-040  

 
Brendan Arnold, Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer, provided a summary of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) scheme.  The scheme had paid out approximately 
£10,000 per year over the previous eight years. 

The Section 151 Officer noted that there had been confusion regarding the definition of a 
separate account, as had been used to describe the CIL fund.  Where it was commonly 
thought to mean a separate bank account, in actuality it meant a separate ledger account.  
It was considered normal national practice to keep CIL money, and other moneys collected 
by the Council, in such a manner.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that a separate 
ledger would continue to be used as opposed to a separate bank account and that the 
outcome would have been the same if a separate account had been used previously. 

The Council faced a £1.2 billion charge with no finances to cover.  There had been no use 
of CIL money on capital expenditures. 

The Council would honour all commitments to it under the CIL scheme including financial 
liabilities.  There were, therefore, no legal ramifications from the current CIL financing 
situation.  Officers considered that the developers would have no justification to apply to 
reclaim their money. 

It was necessary, due to the Council’s finances, to take a measured approach to CIL 
funding.  Officers emphasised that such an approach did not equate to a pause or freeze of 
the CIL scheme.  It was not yet possible to determine how much cash would be available to 
fund CIL applications. 

The Chief Finance Officer considered that the next opportunity to release funds for the CIL 
scheme would be following the setting of the Council’s budget at the meeting of the Council 
in February 2024. 

New cash received was being kept separate so as not to contribute to the aforementioned 
£1.2 billion charge. 

Officers confirmed that once cash was available to fund approved applications funding 
would be allocated using the pre-existing procedure. 

The Chair asked that as the Section 114 Notice stated all statutory duties would be fulfilled 
and considered that would include CIL funding, for what reason was it not currently being 
funded.  The Section 151 Officer undertook to reply outside of the meeting. 

Officers had no intention of closing the CIL scheme. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 August 2023 

 
 

 
98 

A view was expressed that direct communication on the matter between the Council and 
neighbourhood forums should take place.  The Committee agreed to request that Officers 
engage with neighbourhood forums on the subject.  Councillor Lyons, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regulatory, was committed to engaging with the neighbourhood forums. 

[Post-meeting Note: Shortly after the meeting, Cllr Lyons contacted the Chairman to advise 
him that Cllr Lyons had confused Pyrford Neighbourhood Forum with a different 
organisation, and that Pyrford Neighbourhood Forum had not in fact declined his invitation 
to attend one of their meetings as originally stated in the meeting.  Cllr Lyons was looking 
forward to attending Pyrford Neighbourhood Forum on 11 September 2023] 

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful for Officers to publish a clear, digestible 
position statement on the Council website to summarise the position of the CIL scheme 
and the anticipated direction of its funding.  Officers accepted the recommendation. 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee mooted removal of several items from the Suggested Additions to the Work 
Programme in recognition of the workload of the Committee.  It was deemed unlikely to 
proceed with inviting Affinity Water, South Western Railway and Royal Mail at Committee.  
A view was expressed that the Thames Water item should still be pursued given the fruitful 
outcomes from previous engagement with the utility company. 

Councillor Brown suggested that the third parties could be invited to separate briefings, 
with discussion on whether these should be public to be held with Officers outside of the 
meeting.  Any outcomes of such meetings would be reported at Committee. 

Councillor Brown noted two items on the Executive Forward Plan that the Committee could 
perform scrutiny of prior to consideration by the Executive: Review of Fees and Charges 
and ThamesWey Business Plans. 

The Committee also considered calling additional meetings to ensure sufficient capacity to 
consider scrutiny topics. 

RESOLVED 

That the Work Programme be noted.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 9.52 pm. 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


